ELSTREE AND BOREHAMWOOD TOWN COUNCIL
ENTERTAINMENTS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting at Fairway Hall on Tuesday 4 April 2023 at 7.30pm
Present:
Cllr S Rubner (in the Chair)

Cllir V Eni
ClIr R Challice

In attendance: D Salter (Entertainments Officer)

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Cllr P Strack (Chairman) (Other Business), ClIr F Turner (Vice-Chairman) (Other Business),

Cllr S Parnell (ex-officio) (Other Business), Clir C Butchins (ex-officio) (Other Business),
CllIr P Kaza (Other Business),

63. DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Cllr V Eni — Agenda item 6
64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 27 February 2023 were
approved and authorised for signing by the Committee Chairman.

65. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was none.
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66. COACH TRIPS

Members discussed destinations for the 2023 Summer Coach Trips.

It was AGREED:

The destinations would be: Eastbourne
Clacton-on-Sea
Bournemouth
Broadstairs
Brighton
Stratford-Upon-Avon
Hastings
Margate
Southend
Cotswolds

67. THE KINGS CORONATION AND TWIN TOWN MAYOR’S VISIT

Members received an update and itinerary for the Kings Coronation weekend taking place on
the 6and 7 May 2023.

Members of Delegation:

Laurent Vastel (Mayor of Fontenay-aux-Roses)

Cecile Collet (City Councillor)

Marco Steffens (Lord Mayor of Offenburg, Oberburgermeister)
Luisa Steffens (Daughter)

Thursday 4 May 2023

e 4:00pm Arrival
e 6:30pm Dinner

Friday 5 May 2023

e 10.00am Visit to Borehamwood Football Club
e 11.00am Visit to Elstree Film Studios

e 2.00pm Visit Aldenham Country Park

e 6:30pm Dinner

Saturday 6 May 2023

e 11:00am Coronation on the big screen in 96 Shenley Rd, in the

e 12:00pm Kids Rides and Entertainment in the Piazza, All Saints Church
e 7.30pm Drink’s reception at Cllr Sandra Parnell’s house

e 8.30pm Beacon lighting on Woodcock Hill
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Sunday 7 May 2023

e 1.30pm Visit Street parties in the town
e 7.00pm Dinner

68. CIVIC FESTIVAL

Members received an update on the 2023 Civic Festival arrangements.
Sunday 11 June 2023

e Festival Service
e Mozart Players Concert

Monday 12 June 2023
e Chess Night at Fairway Hall

Thursday 15 June 2023
e Festival Bingo Night
e Allotment Open Day at Melrose Allotments

Friday 16 June 2023
e Borehamwood Brass Concert at All Saints Church
e Flower Festival at All Saints Church

Saturday 17 June 2023
e Festival Parkrun at Aldenham Park
e Fire Station Open Day
e Elstree Productions — Walk on By

Sunday 18 June 2023
e Teddy’s Trails Festival Walk (The Town Council Entertainments Officer will be the
new guide).
e Elstree Productions — Walk on By

Tuesday 20 June 2023
e Festival Quiz Night

Wednesday 21 June 2023
e BBC Elstree Concert Band — Shaken, Not Stirred

Saturday 24 June 2023
e Families Day & John Lawson’s Circus in Meadow Park

Sunday 25 June 2023
e Sounds of Summer Music Festival & John Lawsons Circus in Meadow Park
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Meadow Park Free Brass Bands Concerts

Sunday 25 June 2023
e 12pm — Borehamwood Brass

Sunday 2 July 2023
e 3pm — Hemel Hempstead Band

Sunday 9 July 2023
e 3pm — Welwyn Garden City Band

Sunday 16 July 2023
e 3pm — Watford Brass Band

It was AGREED:
The ticket prices for the BBC Elstree Concert Band be raised to £15
69. FIREWORKS

Members chose the musical arraignment for the 2023 Fireworks display taking place on
Sunday 5 November in Meadow Park.

It was AGREED:

To be decided at a future meeting.

70. CLOSURE

It was noted that the next Committee meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 6 June
2023.

The Meeting closed at 8.30pm.
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